505571519 07/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5618317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.	04/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LUMILEDS HOLDING B.V.		
Street Address:	WTC SCHIPHOL, TOWER G4, SCHIPHOL BOULEVARD 127		
City:	SCHIPHOL		
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS		
Postal Code:	1118 BG		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	EP2016059467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)396-5550

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

650-965-8005 Phone:

Email: us-ip@patentlawgroup.com Correspondent Name: PATENT LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: P.O.BOX 61839

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94088

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2014P01772WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID T. MILLERS
SIGNATURE:	/David T Millers/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2019

Total Attachments: 10

source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page1.tif source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page2.tif source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page3.tif source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page4.tif source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page5.tif source=170428 WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page6.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 049754 FRAME: 0047

505571519

source=170428_WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page7.tif source=170428_WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page8.tif source=170428_WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page9.tif source=170428_WO - Executed Deed of ASSIGN KPNV to LHBV#page10.tif

PATENT REEL: 049754 FRAME: 0048

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Deed of Assignment made the ______ day of ______ Two Thousand Seventeen

BETWEEN:

(1) Koninklijke Philips N.V., a public limited liability company incorporated in the Netherlands, with corporate seat in Eindhoven, the Netherlands and registered address at High Tech Campus 5, 5656 AE Eindhoven, the Netherlands, ("Royal Philips"), also acting on behalf of Royal Philips' Affiliates;

and

(2) Lumileds Holding B.V., a private limited liability company incorporated in the Nehterlands, with corporate seat in Eindhoven, the Netherlands, and registered address at WTC Schiphol, Tower G4, Schiphol Boulevard 127, 1118 BG Schiphol, The Netherlands (the "Company").

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

4 **DEFINITIONS**

When used in this Deed, the following capitalised terms shall have the meaning set forth below:

"Affiliate" means with respect to any Person, another Person directly or indirectly Controlling, being Controlled by, or being under common Control with the first Person from the date on which, or at any time during the period for which, the determination of affiliation is being made (i.e. whether now or in the future), provided that for purposes of this Deed the Company and any of its Subsidiaries shall be deemed not to be an Affiliate of Royal Philips or any of its Affiliates and vice versa;

"Annex" means the annex to this Deed:

"Control" of a Person means, (i) with respect to a corporate Person, direct or indirect ownership of more than 50% of the outstanding voting securities of such corporate person or the ability to appoint more than half of the directors of the board of directors or equivalent governing body of such person or the ability to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such person,

(ii) with respect to a non-corporate Person, the comparable voting interest or financial participation (as set forth in (i) above) for such non-corporate Person, or (iii) the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person. The terms "Controls", "Controlling" and "Controlled" shall have corresponding meanings;

"Deed" means this deed of transfer of Patents including the Annex;

"Governmental Authority" means, to the extent it has jurisdiction in respect of the relevant matter, any judicial, legislative, executive, regulatory or competition authority or any other governmental authority, of any jurisdiction, including of the European Union;

"Party" means Royal Philips or the Company and "Parties" means Royal Philips and the Company together;

"Patents" means any patents, petty patents, utility models and applications therefor, and the right to file patent applications, including any divisionals, amendments, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals and any patent issuing on any of the foregoing, re-examinations, renewals, re-issues and extensions of any of the foregoing, existing in any country in the world;

"Person" means an individual, a company or corporation, a partnership, a limited liability company, a trust, an association, a foundation or other legal entity or unincorporated organisation, including a Governmental Authority;

"Pro Forma Assignment" means a simple form of assignment containing solely the language required by the applicable law of an issuing jurisdiction to effectuate recordal of the assignment of the Patents as per this Deed; and

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, another Person, directly or indirectly Controlled by the first Person, whether now or in the future, provided that for purposes of this Deed, the Company and any of its Subsidiaries shall be deemed not to be a Subsidiary of Royal Philips or any of its Affiliates and vice versa.

2 TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF PATENTS

In consideration of a sum of € 1.00 (one Euro), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and effective as of the date first written above, Royal Philips has assigned and agreed to transfer, and has caused its relevant Affiliates to assign and transfer, and Royal Philips hereby assigns and will cause its relevant Affiliates to assign and transfer to the Company all of Royal Philips' and, as applicable, its Affiliates' rights, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in the Annex, including all rights (a) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for such Patents to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of such Patents; and (b) all rights to apply in any and all countries in the world for Patents for any inventions disclosed in the Patents listed in the Annex. The Company has accepted, and hereby accepts, such assignment and Philips and its Affiliates have retained (or been granted) an irrevocable, perpetual, world-wide, royalty- free, fully paid-up license under such Patents.

3 AMENDMENTS

. .

No variation, extension, cancellation or translation of any expressed terms of this Deed shall be binding upon Royal Philips or the Company unless made in

PATENT PEEL: 049754 EPA

writing and signed by a duly authorised representative each of Royal Philips and the Company.

4 **EFFECTUATION**

The Company will be responsible for effectuating the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex. In the event that, in addition to this Deed, the Company needs to submit other documents to any patent authorities in order to effectuate the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex, the Company hereby warrants and guarantees that such other documents will not contain language that in any way prejudices the provisions of this Deed. The Parties shall, at each other's request, (and shall cause their relevant Affiliates to) execute and deliver such written instruments and otherwise do whatever may from time to time reasonably be necessary to fully effectuate the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex. The Parties may also agree in good faith, for purposes of recordal of the assignment of the Patents as per this Deed, to execute Pro Forma Assignments or adjust this Deed provided that the Company hereby warrants and guarantees that such other documents will not contain language that in any way prejudices the provisions of this Deed.

5 **OBSERVANCE OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS**

The Company undertakes to observe, and act in accordance with, all applicable legal requirements relating to the effectuation of the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex.

6 **COSTS FOR REFERRAL**

Any costs related to the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patents listed in the Annex in the relevant registers will be borne by the Company.

7 **APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION**

This Deed and the documents to be entered into pursuant to it, save as expressly otherwise provided therein, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Netherlands, provided that to the extent that any provisions of the law of the issuing jurisdiction are mandatory for assignment of Patents, such specific provisions of that law shall prevail.

The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve promptly any dispute arising out of or relating to this Deed by negotiation between a duly authorised representative of each Party, including disputes concerning the existence, validity and termination of this Deed, within forty-five (45) business days of the matter being referred to them, following and upon the written request of either of the Parties.

If the Parties are unable to resolve any such dispute as provided above, any such dispute arising out of or relating to this Deed shall be submitted to the Court of The Hague, the Netherlands.

IN EVIDENCE WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Deed to be signed by their duly authorised representatives the day and year first written above.

Koninklijke Philips N.V.

Name: Poul de Haan

Title: Authorized Representative

Lumileds Holding B.V.

Name: Keaton Parekh

Name

Title: Authorized Representative

Title:

PATENT

ANNEX

Application number	Application data	Owner
PCT/EP2015/069535	8/26/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/069620	8/27/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/071028	9/15/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/075300	10/30/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/077235	11/20/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/078658	12/4/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/054222	2/29/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/059467	4/28/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/055260	3/11/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/057018	3/31/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/060387	5/10/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)

∲ 5 PATENT

PCT/EP2016/060509	5/11/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/060516	5/11/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/064284	6/21/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/075557	10/24/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/IB2015/055712	7/29/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2016/020843	3/4/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2015/067973	12/30/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2015/064527	12/8/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2015/059170	11/5/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2015/051370	9/22/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2015/053005	9/29/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2016/039782	6/28/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)

PATENT

PCT/EP2016/060458	5/10/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2016/036071	6/6/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/US2016/033457	5/20/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/056323	3/23/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/055669	3/16/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/053924	2/25/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/054301	3/1/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/057432	4/5/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/063864	6/16/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/064987	6/28/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/085145	6/29/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/065332	6/30/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)

PATENT

PCT/EP2016/064849	6/27/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/064940	6/28/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/070707	9/10/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/074250	10/20/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/075788	11/5/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/073134	10/7/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/070610	9/9/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/074978	10/28/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/076459	11/12/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/075728	11/4/2015	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/080201	12/17/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/081123	12/23/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)

PATENT

PCT/EP2016/054515	3/3/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/053117	2/15/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/055784	3/17/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/052282	2/3/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/052779	2/10/2016	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2016/053237	2/16/2016	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/069513	8/26/2015	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. [NL/NL]; High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL)
PCT/EP2015/071245 CN2010/076877	9/16/2015 9/14/2010	KONINKLUKE PHILIPS N.V. (NL/NL); High Tech Campus 5 5656 AE Eindhoven (NL) Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
PCT/CN2012/083936	11/1/2012	Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
PCT/CN2013/001412	11/19/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/000784	6/28/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/001042	9/5/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/001053	9/9/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/00785	6/28/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/001603	12/19/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2013/089725	12/17/2013	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/000547	5/30/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.

PATENT PATENT REEL: 049754 FRAME: 0057

PCT/CN2014/00	10873	9/26/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/07	0067	1/3/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/00	0673	7/15/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/00	10900	10/13/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/00	1131	12/16/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2014/09	5580	12/30/2014	Koninklijke Philips N.V.
PCT/CN2015/07	3181	2/16/2015	Koninklijke Philips N.V.

≶∕ _{|⑦} PATENT

REEL: 049754 FRAME: 0058

RECORDED: 07/15/2019